

**Lincoln County, South Dakota
Resolutions Database 2021-2030**

Date	Resolution Number	Resolution Text	Topic
8/23/2022	2208-42	RESOLUTION: BE IT RESOLVED to approve and award bid BX Civil & Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$1,120,126.00. MOTION by Poppens and seconded by Jibben. Arends: "Aye" Jibben: "Aye" Poppens: "Aye" Schmidt: "Aye" Landeen: "Aye". Motion carried.	Bidding & RFPs



August 17, 2022

Terry Fluit, Highway Superintendent
Lincoln County Highway Department
104 N. Main Street, Suite B150
Canton, SD 57013

RE: Bid Opening Recommendation
Project BRF 6378(00)22-1, Str. No. 42-148-050 Structure Replacement
Lincoln County, SD
IMEG #20006796.00 (X18051)

Dear Terry:

At the above referenced-bid opening, Lincoln County received four bids for the Str. No. 42-148-050 Structure Replacement.

The low bid was received from BX Civil & Construction Inc. of Dell Rapids, SD in the total bid amount of \$1,120,126.00. A tabulation of all bids received for the project is attached with this letter for the County's records. This bid was \$63,733.10 above the Engineer's Estimate of \$1,056,392.90.

IMEG Corp. recommends awarding the contract for Str. No. 42-148-050 Structure Replacement, to the low bidder, *BX Civil & Construction Inc.* The bid items have been reviewed and appear to be accurate and reasonable.

Sincerely,

Joshua R. Prather, PE
joshua.r.prather@imegcorp.com

JRP/cfy

O:\Sioux Falls\Clark\Projects\2018 Proj\X18051 (20006796) Lincoln Co BRF 6378(00)19-1 PCN 070V 42-148-050\Management\Bidding\42-148-050 Structure Replacement_Contract Recommendation.docx

BID TABULATION BRF 6378(00)22-1, PCN 08XA Lincoln County, South Dakota August 17, 2022				BX Civil & Construction, Inc. 24663 475th Avenue Dell Rapids, SD 57022 Phone: (605) 428-5483		Nolz Dragline & Construction Inc. 2700 East 60th Street N. Sioux Falls, SD 57104 Phone: (605) 334-5876		Prahm Construction Inc 1294 180th Avenue Slayton, MN 56172 Phone: (507) 836-1063		Journey Group Companies dba SFC Civil Constructors 4500 West 58th St. Sioux Falls, SD 57108 Phone: (605) 809-5682		
Line Item No.	Bid Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Item Total	Unit Cost	Item Total	Unit Cost	Item Total	Unit Cost	Item Total
1	009E0010	Mobilization	Lump Sum	LS	\$ 89,594.90	\$ 89,594.90	\$235,000.00	\$ 235,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$283,750.00	\$ 283,750.00
2	100E0020	Clear and Grub Tree	8	Each	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 6,000.00
3	110E0600	Remove Fence	293	Ft	\$ 1.00	\$ 293.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 908.30	\$ 0.50	\$ 146.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,172.00
4	110E1010	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement	1,065	SqYd	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,520.00	\$ 9.10	\$ 9,691.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,455.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,792.50
5	110E1690	Remove Sediment	1	CuYd	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00
6	110E1693	Remove Erosion Control Wattle	100	Ft	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 25.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 25.00
7	110E1700	Remove Silt Fence	1,350	Ft	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 337.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 337.50
8	120E0010	Unclassified Excavation	2,949	CuYd	\$ 15.00	\$ 44,235.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 23,592.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 35,388.00	\$ 17.50	\$ 51,607.50
9	230E0010	Placing Topsoil	350	CuYd	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 4,375.00
10	250E0030	Incidental Work, Structure	Lump Sum	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00
11	260E1010	Base Course	715	Ton	\$ 40.00	\$ 28,584.00	\$ 31.81	\$ 22,731.43	\$ 26.00	\$ 18,579.60	\$ 32.00	\$ 22,867.20
12	320E1200	Asphalt Concrete Composite	295.6	Ton	\$ 210.00	\$ 62,076.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 51,730.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 60,598.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 76,856.00
13	420E0200	Structure Excavation, Box Culvert	223	CuYd	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,690.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 11,373.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 11,150.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,805.00
14	421E0200	Box Culvert Undercut	649	CuYd	\$ 80.00	\$ 51,920.00	\$ 141.00	\$ 91,509.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 84,370.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 68,145.00
15	460E0120	Class A45 Concrete, Box Culvert	483	CuYd	\$ 950.00	\$ 458,945.00	\$ 359.00	\$ 173,432.90	\$ 750.00	\$ 362,325.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 531,410.00
16	480E0100	Reinforcing Steel	73,962	Lb	\$ 3.50	\$ 258,867.00	\$ 6.69	\$ 494,805.78	\$ 6.00	\$ 443,772.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 184,905.00
17	620E0020	Type 2 Right-of-Way Fence	334	Ft	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,336.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,672.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,672.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 2,505.00
18	620E1020	2 Post Panel	4	Each	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00
19	632E1320	2.0"x2.0" Perforated Tube Post	22	Ft	\$ 30.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 616.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 682.00
20	632E2520	Type 2 Object Marker	4	Each	\$ 60.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 248.00
21	632E3526	Install State Furnished Sign	2	Each	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 330.00
22	633E1220	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, 4" White	800	Ft	\$ 0.75	\$ 600.00	\$ 0.64	\$ 512.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 480.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 600.00
23	633E1222	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, 4" Yellow	500	Ft	\$ 0.75	\$ 375.00	\$ 0.64	\$ 320.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 375.00
24	634E0110	Traffic Control Signs	81	SqFt	\$ 2.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 201.25	\$ 2.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 241.50
25	634E0120	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	Lump Sum	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
26	634E0275	Type 3 Barricade	9	Each	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,800.00
27	634E0310	Temporary Flexible Vertical Markers (Tabs)	400	Ft	\$ 0.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 220.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 240.00
28	634E1002	Detour and Restriction Signing	413	SqFt	\$ 9.00	\$ 3,716.10	\$ 8.20	\$ 3,385.78	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,303.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,129.00
29	700E0210	Class B Riprap	138	Ton	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,335.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 15,158.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 9,646.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 12,402.00
30	734E0010	Erosion Control	Lump Sum	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00
31	734E0102	Type 2 Erosion Control Blanket	3,200	SqYd	\$ 1.50	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 5,600.00
32	734E0154	12" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle	200	Ft	\$ 4.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 650.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 700.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 700.00
33	734E0165	Remove and Reset Erosion Control	60	Ft	\$ 2.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 150.00
34	734E0510	Shaping for Erosion Control Blanket	800	Ft	\$ 1.25	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 1,000.00
35	734E0604	High Flow Silt Fence	1,350	Ft	\$ 3.50	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 3,037.50
36	734E0610	Mucking Silt Fence	94	CuYd	\$ 1.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 188.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,230.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 117.50
37	734E0620	Repair Silt Fence	338	Ft	\$ 0.50	\$ 169.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 169.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 33.80	\$ 0.50	\$ 169.00
38	831E0110	Type B Drainage Fabric	166	SqYd	\$ 4.00	\$ 664.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,162.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 581.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 747.00
39	831E0300	Reinforcement Fabric (MSE)	995	SqYd	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,975.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 6,965.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 6,965.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 6,467.50
TOTAL FOR ITEMS 1 THROUGH 39					\$1,120,126.00		\$1,252,850.54		\$1,293,846.10		\$1,432,291.70	

Denotes Math Error

Engineers Estimate: \$1,056,392.90